

**UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

IN THE MATTER OF:)
)
)
Elementis Chromium Inc.,)
f/k/a Elementis Chromium, LP)
)
Respondent.)
)
)
_____)

Docket No. TSCA-HQ-2010-5022

COMPLAINANT’S INITIAL POST-HEARING BRIEF

Complainant, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (Complainant, EPA or the Agency) respectfully submits its Initial Post-Hearing Brief pursuant to the Presiding Officer’s Post-Hearing Scheduling Order.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Statutory Framework..... 5

 B. Procedural Background 6

 C. Factual Background..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT 12

 A. EPA Has Proven the Elements of a Prima Facie Case of TSCA Section 8(e) Liability against Respondent 12

 1. EPA Has the Burden of Persuasion to Prove the Basic Elements of a Prima Facie Case 12

 2. Respondent Has Conceded that EPA Has Proven a Prima Facie Case 13

 a. Respondent is a person who manufactures or distributes in commerce a chemical substance or mixture..... 13

 b. Respondent obtained the Final Four Plant Report which reasonably supports the conclusion that hexavalent chromium presents a substantial risk of injury to health . 14

 c. Respondent failed to immediately inform the Administrator of the Final Four Plant Report 15

 B. Respondent Has Not Established its Statutory Affirmative Defense Under TSCA Section 8(e) 15

 1. Respondent Has the Burden of Persuasion to Establish its Statutory Affirmative Defense. 15.

 2. Respondent Has Failed to Meet Its Burden of Persuasion Because the Final Four Plant Report Contains Substantial Risk Information Not Known to the Administrator in 2002 16

 a. The carcinogenicity of hexavalent chromium was well-recognized at the time of the Final Four Plant Report; however, the carcinogenic effects under long-term, low-intensity exposure conditions were not well-established in 2002 17

 (1). Limitations in prior studies resulted in inadequate exposure data to fully quantify carcinogenic effects under long-term, low-intensity exposure conditions as of 2002..... 19

- b. The Final Four Plant Report Contains New Quantitative Exposure Data that the Administrator Had Not Been Adequately Informed of at the Time Respondent Obtained the Report in 200229
 - (1). The Report shows elevated risk under long-term, low-intensity exposure conditions..... 31
 - (2). The Report is not corroborative of previously available information because it contains new information..... 37
- C. EPA’s Proposed Penalty of \$2,338,000 Is Appropriate Because It Is in Accordance with the Statutory Penalty Criteria Established in TSCA section 16(a)(2)(B) 45
 - 1. The Proposed Gravity-Based Penalty of \$2,338,000 Was Calculated in Accordance with the Statutory Penalty Criteria Set Forth in TSCA Section 16(a)(2)(B) and Applicable EPA Penalty Policies..... 47
 - 2. The Circumstances Surrounding Respondent’s Violation Do Not Warrant Any Upward or Downward Adjustments to the Gravity-Based Penalty. 53
- V. CONCLUSION 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liab. Litig.</u> , 559 F. Supp. 2d at 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	16
---	----

Statutes

Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601(b)	6
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2607(e)	3, 5, 6, 12, 16, 37, 45
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2614(3)(B)	5, 6
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2615	5, 6, 46, 56

Agency Documents

Occupational Exposure to Hexavalent Chromium; Final Rule, 71 Fed. Reg. 10,100 (Feb. 28, 2006) [CX 76]	40
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Memorandum, <u>Penalty Policy Supplements Pursuant to the 2004 Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rule</u> (June 5, 2006) [CX 104]	46
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <u>Enforcement Response Policy for Reporting and Recordkeeping Rules and Requirements for TSCA Sections 8, 12, and 13</u> (March 31, 1999) [CX 103]	45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 56
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <u>Guidelines for Carcinogen Risk Assessment</u> (July 1999) [CX 61]	40
Guidelines for the Assessment of Civil Penalties Under Section 16 of the Toxic Substances Control Act; PCB Penalty Policy, 45 Fed. Reg. 59,770 (Sept. 10, 1980) [CX 102]	46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 53, 54, 55, 56
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <u>Health Assessment Document for Chromium</u> , EPA-600/8-83-14F (1984) [RX 25]	9, 10, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 30
Notification of Substantial Risk Under Section 8(e), 43 Fed. Reg. 11,110 (March 16, 1978) [CX 17]	14, 37, 51
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <u>Toxicological Review of Hexavalent Chromium (CAS No. 18540-29-9): In Support of Summary Information on the Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS)</u> (August 1998)	9, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 30
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <u>TSCA Section 8(e) Reporting Guide</u> (June 1991) [CX 21]	2, 37, 45, 49

TSCA Section 8(e); Notification of Substantial Risk; Policy Clarification and Reporting Guidance, 68 Fed. Reg. 33,129 (June 3, 2003) [CX 67]	37, 51
---	--------

Regulations

Adjustment of Civil Monetary Penalties for Inflation, 40 C.F.R. Part 19.....	46
Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of Permits, 40 C.F.R. Part 22	6, 12, 16

Other Sources

Applied Epidemiology, Inc., <u>Collaborative Cohort Mortality Study of Four Chromate Production Facilities, 1958-1998: Final Report</u> (Sept. 27, 2002) [CX 1]	9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 20, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32
Applied Epidemiology, Inc., <u>Draft Protocol - Collaborative Cohort Mortality Study of Five Chromate Production Facilities, 1958 - 1998</u> (April 23, 1999) [CX 2].....	18
Applied Epidemiology, Inc., <u>Revised Protocol - Collaborative Cohort Mortality Study of Five Chromate Production Facilities, 1958-1998</u> (July 9, 1999) [CX 3]	10, 18, 29, 30
C. K. Redmond, <u>Cancer Mortality Among Coke Oven Workers</u> , 52 ENVIRON. HEALTH PERSPECTIVES 67 (1983).....	43, 44
Elementis 2006 TSCA section 8(a) Inventory Update Report (Chromic acid) [CX 8]	9
Elementis 2006 TSCA section 8(a) Inventory Update Report (Chromium oxide) [CX 9].....	9
Elementis response to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency TSCA Subpoena served on Dr. Joel Barnhart, Elementis (Nov. 17, 2008) [CX 6]	10, 14
Email from Marianne C. Kashak, Industrial Health Foundation, Inc., to Joel Barnhart, Vice President, Elementis Chromium - U.S. et al., entitled "AEI's Final Report," dated October 8, 2002 [CX 4]	14
EPA Integrated Risk Information System web page (Coke oven emissions (CASRN 8007-45-2))	44
F. Speizer, Curriculum Vitae [CX 90]	36
Government of Canada, Priority Substances List Assessment Report - Chromium and its Compounds (1994) [RX 29]	9, 17
H. Gibb, Curriculum Vitae [RX 6].....	34
H.J. Gibb et al., <u>Lung Cancer Among Workers in Chromium Chemical Production</u> , 38 AM. J. IND. MED. 115 (2000) [CX 62]	11, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31, 44
49 Int'l Agency for Research on Cancer, <u>IARC Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans: Chromium, Nickel, and Welding</u> , Lyons, France (1990) [RX 27].....	9, 17

Int'l Agency for Research on Cancer, IARC Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans, Lyons, France (Supp. 7 1987) [RX 26] 9, 17

J. Barnhart, Comments of Elementis Chromium LP dated December 31, 2004 regarding Proposed Rule for Occupational Exposure to Hexavalent Chromium, Docket H054A EX. 45-1 [CX 95] 40

J. Barnhart, Curriculum Vitae [RX 8] 10

J. Barnhart, Hearing Testimony dated January 3, 2004 [sic] submitted on behalf of Chrome Coalition regarding Proposed Rule on Occupational Exposure to Hexavalent Chromium, Docket H054A EX. 45-1 [CX 96] 40

K.S. Crump, Evaluation of Epidemiological Data and Risk Assessment for Hexavalent Chromium, prepared for Occup. Health and Safety Admin. (1995) [RX 35] 17

Minutes of Chrome Coalition Ad Hoc PEL Committee - Special Meeting with ChemRisk, dated February 13, 1996 [CX 27] 30

R.S. Luippold et al., Lung cancer mortality among chromate production workers, 60 OCCUP. ENVIRON. MED. 451 (2003) [CX 69] 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 43

REFERENCE GUIDE ON EPIDEMIOLOGY, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (Federal Judicial Center & National Research Council of the National Academies eds., The National Academies Press, 3rd ed. 2011) 17, 20

T.F. Mancuso & W.C. Hueper, Occupational Cancer and Other Health Hazards in a Chromate Plant: A Medical Appraisal, I. Lung Cancer in Chromate Workers, IND. MED. AND SURG. 20, 358 (1951) [RX 20] 21

T.F. Mancuso, Chromium as an Industrial Carcinogen: Part I, AM. J. IND. MED. 31, 129 (1997) [RX 31] 21

T.F. Mancuso, Chromium as an Industrial Carcinogen: Part II. Chromium in Human Tissues, AM. J. INDUS. MED. 31, 140 (1997) [RX 30] 21

T.F. Mancuso, Consideration of Chromium as an Industrial Carcinogen, Int'l Conf. on Heavy Metals in the Env't, Toronto, Ontario 343 (1975) [CX 16] 21

U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, Toxicological Profile for Chromium (1993) [RX 28] 9, 17

W. Machle & F. Gregorius, Cancer of the Respiratory System in the U.S. Chromate-producing Industry, PUB. HEALTH REP. 63, 1114 [RX 18] 17
